offset by a corresponding change in the valuation allowance.

(13) Subsequent Events

   In March 2019, the Company issued unsecured Convertible Promissory Notes (the "Notes") to various investors in the aggregate principal amount of
$530,000. Interest accrues at 8% compounded annually on all Notes. The maturity date is the earlier of a Liquidity Event or December 31, 2023. A Liquidity Event
is defined as (i) the date of the closing of a merger or reorganization of the Company with another entity (ii) or sale of substantially all of the assets of the Company
in which the Company's stockholders own less than 50% of the equity securities after the event or (iii) a liquidation of the Company.

   Effective upon the closing of a Qualified Financing, the principal and accrued interest of the notes will convert into the equity security issued by the Company
at a 20% discount from the price of the security issued and on the same terms as the security. A Qualified Financing means an IPO with a total

F-23

   Year Ended December 31, 2018   Year Ended December 31, 2017

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Research and development   $ 323,993  $ (212,385) $ 111,608  $ 357,651  $ (84,281) $ 273,370
General and administrative   $ 389,944  $ 212,385  $ 602,329  $ 324,782  $ 84,281  $ 409,063
Total operating expenses   $ 713,937  $ —  $ 713,937  $ 682,433  $ —  $ 682,433

Table of Contents

Annovis Bio, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

December 31, 2018 and 2017

(13) Subsequent Events (Continued)

offering of at least $8.0 million or the issuance of at least $8.0 million of preferred stock of the Company for new money.

   In May 2019, the Company entered into an amended and restated employment agreement with the CEO. See Note 6.

   In July 2019, the board of directors and shareholders of the Company approved a reverse stock split of the Company's common stock. See Note 2(j).

F-24

Table of Contents

ANNOVIS BIO INC.

Balance Sheets